Actuarial gains/
(losses) on defined
benefit plans (40) 45 5 (89) 31 (58)

(61) 50 (11) (150) 43 (107)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

73

15. Acquisition of enterprises and activities in 2009

Name of enterprise acquired Primary
activity

Acquisition
date

Share
acquired

Voting share
acquired

Ownership
interest

Voting share

Pneumapress Filter Corporation Minerals 15 May 2008 100% 100% 100% 100%
Dawson Metallurgical Laboratories
(acquisition of net assets ) Minerals 4 August 2008 - - - -
Conveyor Engineering Inc. Minerals 1 March 2009 100% 100% 100% 100%
ID-Tecnologia (acquisition of net assets) Minerals 3 April 2009 - - - -
Cardwell Geo Chemical Inc.
(acquisition of net assets) Minerals 12 June 2009 - - - -
EEL India Limited Cement 28 July 2009 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summit Valley (acquisition of net assets) Minerals 15 December 2009 - - - -

DKKm EEL India Limited Other Total

Carrying amount
before

adjustment

Adjustments at
fair value

Fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet

Carrying amount
before

adjustment

Adjustments at
fair value

Fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet

Addition fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet 2009

Patents and rights acquired - 7 7 - 20 20 27
Customer relations - 48 48 - 102 102 150
Other intangible assets - - -  1 33 34 34
Tangible assets 54 14 68 14 - 14 82
Financial assets including deferred tax 20 - 20 - - - 20
Inventories 16 2 18 - 4 4 22
Receivables 26 - 26 17 - 17 43
Cash and cash equivalents 3 - 3 28 - 28 31
Provisions including deferred tax (4) (25) (29) - (29) (29) (58)
Loans - - - (4) - (4) (4)
Other liabilities (29) - (29) (25) - (26) (55)
Net assets 86 46 132 31 130 160 292
Goodwill 47 86 133
Recognised negative goodwill   -   (14) (14)
Cost   179 232 411
Cash and cash equivalents acquired (3) (28) (31)
Contingent consideration 0 (94) (94)
Net cash effect, acquisitions   176 110 286
Specification of net cash effect
Purchase price   176 110 286
Direct acquisition costs   0 0 0
Net cash effect   176 110 286

EEL India Limited:	 Based in India, EEL is a member of the FLSmidth & Co. Group and included in its Cement segment as a provider of cement handling and packing
systems. The activities were consolidated at 28 July 2009. The non-allocated purchase price amounts to DKK 47m and is recognised as goodwill reflecting expected
synergies. The activities are included in the consolidated accounts with a revenue of DKK 55m and earnings after tax of DKK 4m.

Other

Pneumapress Filter Corporation: Pneumapress was acquired in May 2008 and reference is made to the comparative figures in this note for further details

[…]

after tax of these enterprises and activities would have been included in the consolidated financial statements at DKK 423m and DKK 39m, respectively.

74

15. Acquisition of enterprises and activities in 2008

Name of enterprise acquired Primary activity Acquisition
date

Share
acquired

Voting share
acquired

Ownership
interest

Voting share

GL&V Process Minerals 10 August 2007 100% 100% 100% 100%
Pneumapress Filter Corporation Minerals 15 May 2008 100% 100% 100% 100%
Dawson Metallurgical Laboratories (acquisition of net assets) Minerals 4 August 2008 - - - -
CEntry (acquisitions of net assets) Minerals 1 October 2008 - - - -
FLS Automation Italy Cement 15 December 2008 40% 40% 100% 100%
Eternit South Eastern Europe Holding GmbH Cembrit  21 April  2008 50% 50% 100% 100%
Cembrit Pro-Tile Cembrit 1 May 2008 51% 51% 51% 51%
Cembrit SpA Cembrit 12 November 2008 67% 67% 67% 67%

DKKm GL&V Process Other Total

Fair value adju-
sted opening
balance sheet

(31 December 2007)

Adjustments at
fair value

adjusted in 2008

Fair value adju-
sted opening
balance sheet

Carrying amount
before

adjustment

Adjustments at
fair value

Fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet

Acquisitions fair
value adjusted

opening balance
sheet in 2008

Completed development projects 5 - 5 - - - -
Patents and rights acquired 1,058 - 1,058 17 - 17 17
Customer relations 926 - 926 4 40 44 44
Other intangible assets 124 - 124 1 29 30 30
Tangible assets  86  -   86 27 - 27 27
Financial assets including deferred tax 71 - 71 5 - 5 5
Inventories 459  -   459 7 8 15 15
Receivables  1,095  (5)   1,090 42 - 42 37
Cash and cash equivalents  1,562  -   1,562  27  -   27 27
Minority interests  -   -   -   (12)  -   (12) (12)
Provisions including deferred tax  (800) (13) (813) (11) (9) (20) (33)
Loans  (1,758)   (1,758)  (12)  -   (12) (12)
Other liabilities  (810)  (41)   (851) (24)  -   (24) (65)
Net assets 2,018 (59) 1,959 71 68 139 80
Goodwill 3,004 (23) 2,981 97 74
Recognised negative goodwill 0 0 - (1) (1)
Cost 5,022 (82) 4,940 235 153
Cash and cash equivalents acquired (1,562) 0 (1,562) (27) (27)
Net cash effect, acquisitions 3,460 (82) 3,378 208 126
Specification of net effect of cash
and cash equivalents:
Acquisition price 3,385 (82) 3,303 208 126
Direct acquisition costs 75 0 75 0 0
Net effect of cash and cash
equivalents 3,460 (82) 3,378 208 126

GL&V Process (FLSmidth Dorr-Oliver Eimco og FLSmidth Krebs): Groupe Lapièrre & Verreault Inc. (GL&V Process) was acquired in August 2007 and reference
is made to the comparative figures in this note for further details regarding this acquisition. In 2008, the fair value adjustment of the opening balance sheet was
completed, resulting in the above net adjustments of DKK 82m.
Pneumapress Filter Corporation: Based in the USA, Pneumapress is a member of the FLSmidth & Co. Group and included in the Minerals segment as a provider of
separation technology to the metal and minerals industries. The company was consolidated with effect from 15 May 2008. Non-allocated purchase price amounts to